

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LOK ADALAT**

**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 1306 OF 2001  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION (ST) NO. 36991 OF 1999  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1306 OF 2001  
WITH  
CROSS OBJECTION (ST) NO. 40063 OF 2002  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1306 OF 2001**

The State of Maharashtra ..... Appellant  
V/s.  
Laxman Anaji Toche (Decease) by LRS ..... Respondents

Mr. A. S. Gavai, AGP for the Appellant - State, present

**CORAM : SHRI. SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.**  
(HEAD OF THE PANEL)

**SHRI. G.P. DESHMUKH,**  
OSD at CPC  
(MEMBER)

**SHRI. VISHAL A. SATHE,**  
OSD at Central Project Co-ordinator  
(MEMBER)

**DATE : 13<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2025**

**P.C. :-**

1) At the request of learned AGP, place this Appeal before the Regular Court.

**(VISHAL A. SATHE)**  
MEMBER

**(G.P. DESHMUKH)**  
MEMBER

**(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)**  
HEAD OF THE PANEL